CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 4BMX

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART I	- TO BE COMP	PLETED BY T	THE STAT	TE SURVEY A	AGENCY		Facility ID: 00770
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDE (L1)		3. NAME AND AI (L3) MAYO CLI (L4) 500 WEST C (L5) LAKE CITY	NIC HEALTH S GRANT STREE	SYSTEM -		55041	4. TYPE OF ACTIO 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF O	WNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU	JPPLIER CATEGO	RY 09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7)) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After	9. Other Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 6/20 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	5/2017 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		FISCAL YEAR ENDIN	IG DATE: (L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	90 (L18) 90 (L17)	A. In Complia Program Compliar 1. B. Not in Co	Y IS CERTIFIED AS ance With Requirements acce Based On: Acceptable POC compliance with Prog and/or Applied Wa	gam	2. Tec3. 244. 7-D	chnical Personnel	e Following Requirements:	ervices Limit rector om Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	WN	rtequirements	and of Tippinod Wa		15. FACILITY		(212)	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 90	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or	1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)					
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMA	ARKS (IF APPLICABL	E SHOW LTC CANC	ELLATION DATE):				
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SU	RVEY AGENCY A	APPROVAL	Date:
Gary Nederhoff, Unit Sup	ervisor		06/29/2017	(L19)	Anne Peter	rson, Enforcem	nent Specialist	08/28/2017 _(L20)
]	PART II - TO BE	COMPLETED	BY HCFA RI	EGIONAI	OFFICE OF	R SINGLE STA	ATE AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILI 1. Facility is Eligible to 2. Facility is not Eligible	Participate		MPLIANCE WITH IGHTS ACT:	CIVIL	2.		icial Solvency (HCFA-2572 I Interest Disclosure Stmt (I :	
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	24. LTC AGREEM	MENT	26. TERMINA	ATION ACTION:		(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION 03/20/1978	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DAT	E	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Close			NTARY Meet Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)			on W/ Reimburseme	ent 06-Fail to	Meet Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATION A. Suspension	VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions:	(L44)		03-Risk of Involution 04-Other Reason	untary Termination for Withdrawal	<u>OTHER</u> 07-Provide 00-Active	er Status Change
(L27)	B. Rescind Sus	pension Date:	(L44)				00 12000	
			(L45)					
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS			
		03001						
	(L28)			(L31)				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL D	ATE				
	(L32)	07/14/2017		(L33)	DETERMIN	ATION APPR	OVAL	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245218 June 29, 2017

Mr. Jacob Suckow, Administrator Mayo Clinic Health System - Lake City 500 West Grant Street Lake City, MN 55041

Dear Mr. Suckow:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective June 5, 2017 the above facility is recommended for:

90 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 90 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Aune Petenson_

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900 anne.peterson@state.mn.us

Telephone #: 651-201-4206 Fax #: 651-215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered June 29, 2017

Mr. Jacob Suckow, Administrator Mayo Clinic Health System - Lake City 500 West Grant Street Lake City, MN 55041

RE: Project Number S5218026

Dear Mr. Suckow:

On May 24, 2017, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on May 11, 2017. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D) whereby corrections were required.

On June 26, 2017, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on June 12, 2017 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on May 11, 2017. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of June 5, 2017. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on May 11, 2017, effective June 5, 2017 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated May 24, 2017, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Aune Petenson_

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900 anne.peterson@state.mn.us

Telephone #: 651-201-4206 Fax #: 651-215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 4BMX

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00770 1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. 3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY 4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8) (L3) MAYO CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM - LAKE CITY (L1)245218 1. Initial 2. Recertification (L4) 500 WEST GRANT STREET 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. 4. CHOW 3. Termination 715522100 (L6) 55041 (L2)(L5) LAKE CITY, MN 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP 7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 02 (L7)8. Full Survey After Complaint (L9) 05 HHA 13 PTIP 01 Hospital 09 ESRD 22 CLIA 6. DATE OF SURVEY 05/11/2017 (L34) 02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 NF 14 CORF FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/IID 15 ASC (L10) 12 RHC 16 HOSPICE 09/30 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 04 SNF 08 OPT/SP 2 AOA 3 Other 11. .LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION 10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: And/Or Approved Waivers Of The Following Requirements: From (a): A. In Compliance With ____ 2. Technical Personnel To (b): Program Requirements Scope of Services Limit Compliance Based On: ___ 3. 24 Hour RN Medical Director 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) 1. Acceptable POC 8. Patient Room Size 12. Total Facility Beds 90 (L18) ___ 5. Life Safety Code ___ 9. Beds/Room 90 (L17) 13. Total Certified Beds **X** B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers: (L12)**B*** * Code: 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 15. FACILITY MEETS ICF IID (L15)18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1): 90 (L37) (L38) (L39) (L42)(L43) 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE): 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Date: 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL Lois Boerboom, HFE NE II 06/02/2017 Kamala Fiske-Downing, Enforcement Specialist 07/14/2017 (L19)(L20) PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL 1. Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) RIGHTS ACT: X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 3. Both of the Above: 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREEMENT 24. LTC AGREEMENT 26. TERMINATION ACTION: (L30) 00 OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE **VOLUNTARY** INVOLUNTARY 03/20/1978 01-Merger, Closure 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 06-Fail to Meet Agreement (L24)(L41)(L25)03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal A. Suspension of Admissions: 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active (L44)(L27) B. Rescind Suspension Date: (L45)28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 30. REMARKS 03001 (L31) (L28) 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L32)



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered May 24, 2017

Mr. Jacob Suckow, Administrator Mayo Clinic Health System - Lake City 500 West Grant Street Lake City, MN 55041

RE: Project Number S5218026

Dear Mr. Suckow:

On May 11, 2017, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor Rochester Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506 Email: gary.nederhoff@state.mn.us

Phone: (507) 206-2731 Fax: (507) 206-2711

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by June 20, 2017, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that

the deficient practice will not recur;

- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

Mayo Clinic Health System - Lake City May 24, 2017 Page 4

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by August 11, 2017 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was

Mayo Clinic Health System - Lake City May 24, 2017 Page 5

issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by November 11, 2017 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Mayo Clinic Health System - Lake City May 24, 2017 Page 6

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Please contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fishe Downing

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 06/02/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245218	B. WING_		05	/11/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EM - LAKE CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	was completed at y	TS 11, 2017, a standard survey our facility by the Minnesota lth to determine if your facility	F 00	00		
	was in compliance Part 483, Subpart E Term Care Facilitie The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's acce enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the	with requirements of 42 CFR 3, and Requirements for Long				
F 278 SS=D	Upon receipt of an on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification. 483.20(g)-(j) ASSE ACCURACY/COOF	tion of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with	F 2'	78		6/3/17
	each assessment of participation of head (i) Certification (1) A registered number the assessment is (2) Each individual	rse must sign and certify that				
ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIC	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

06/02/2017

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245218	B. WING		05/	11/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	Continued From that portion of the (j) Penalty for Fal (1) Under Medica who willfully and I (i) Certifies a matresident assessment; or (ii) Causes anoth and false statemes subject to a civil r \$5,000 for each a (2) Clinical disagraterial and false This REQUIREM by: Based on observe review, the facility locomotion on an (R35) reviewed for and the facility fair	page 1 e assessment. sification re and Medicaid, an individual knowingly- erial and false statement in a pent is subject to a civil money re than \$1,000 for each er individual to certify a material ent in a resident assessment is money penalty or not more than assessment. eement does not constitute a	F 2'	,	racy of d dehydration ndition and		
	assessment date locomotion on an assist of two staff During observation R35 was observe	imum Data Set (MDS) an d 3/8/17, had identified for d off unit R35 required extensive for mobility on and off the unit. on on 5/10/17, at 12:34 p.m., d to have staff push him in a he dining room to R35's room.		Interim RN who completed F is no longer coding MDS asshere. MDS□s were corrected for reand R13. Auditing will be done by DON Director on locomotion and con MDSs for 3 months. A summary of all audits will be to the QAPI team and the	sessments esidents R35 N/or Quality dehydration		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245218	B. WING _		05	/11/2017		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EM - LAKE CITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 278		ed with the mobility of his	F 27	8 recommendations will be fol	llowed.			
		ted 3/2/17, indicated MDS 35 was unable to propel his						
	(DON) stated durin MDS, if a change w completing the MD staff to see if accur	8 p.m., the director of nursing g the process of coding the vas noted, the staff person S should go out and ask the ate charting had been done. If ting inaccurately, the staff ducated.						
	(RN)-B verified R35 R35's progress not the MDS dated 3/8, should have been of locomotion on and R13's quarterly Min 3/8/17, had identified Quarterly MDS on dehydration concer	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated ed R13 for dehydration needs. 12/17/16 identified R13 with norns. Progress notes on 3/2/17 ent note report that the resident						
	Review of R13's rewith dehydration.	cord identified no concerns						
	MDS dated 3/8/17 for dehydration. "S	8 a.m. RN-B stated that the was coded incorrect for R13 the got a higher case mix needs to be modified." "I will						
	A policy for coding policy was received	the MDS was requested. No						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245218	B. WING		05/	11/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LINIC HEALTH SYSTE	EM - LAKE CITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 332 SS=D	(f) Medication Error that its- (1) Medication error greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility facility facility medication of the facility of the facility medication of the facility of	r rates are not 5 percent or NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure 2 of 6 residents re given medication in rysician orders, resulting in a perror rate of 7 percent. EATION FOR FOUR DAYS END DATE: ders identified an order dated intiviral) 75 milligrams (MG) peg tube daily for two weeks ylaxis, start date of 4/21/17. on 5/8/17, at 6:48 p.m., urse (LPN)-B was observed to Tamiflu via peg tube to R111. ittle read 12.5 ml was to be the time of administration, was all the medication left in ster and it was the last dose to days of administration. dedication Administration and 4/2017 and 5/2017 identified the Tamiflu from 4/21/17	F 332	F332 Medications involved for R111 and were reviewed and clarified by Pro Physician orders were updated to the changes. Tamiflu orders for all residents were reviewed for accuracy. Eye Medications for all residents were viewed for accuracy. Health Unit Coordinators, Licensed Nurses and Trained Medication Aid educated on Medication Administration Policy and Eye Ointment and Gel Administration Policy. Re-education on order transcription process completed with Nurses and Health Unit Coordinators to be comby 6/3/17. Nurse Managers will complete aud weekly on the administration of resereciving eye ointments for 3 mont DON and Quality Manager will do a accuracy for 3 months. A summary of all audits will be presto the QAPI team and the recommendations will be followed.	vider. reflect reflect re d ds were ation n d npleted lits sidents hs. weekly tes for sented	6/3/17	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245218	B. WING			05	/11/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EM - LAKE CITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041			1 33	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	stated the Tamifluse for 14 days then distor 14 days then distor 14 days then distor 14 days then distor 15/10/17, at 11:4 (DON) stated we diseducated the staff medication administor find out what to do the control of the control of the last dose administered on 5/4 was still receiving the ordered and discove coordinator (HUC)-the Tamiflusorder. We remove the coordinator (HUC)-the Tamiflusorder. We remove the physical or 15/2/17 for erythrom (milligrams/gram), 0.5 inch (one-half in left eye for two week included Erythromy one application in left eye for two week included Erythromy one application in left eye for two week included Erythromy one application in left eye for two week included Erythromy one application for R75 cart. The label on the inch into each eye direction change. Lestated the MAR reason in the control of the label on the control of the label on t	and the Tamiflu. LPN-B should have been administered scontinued. If a.m., the director of nursing id a medication event and person regarding the Tamiflu stration. We called pharmacy do. If a.m., registered nurse (RN)-A experience of Tamiflu was to be 4/17. We reviewed why R111 he Tamiflu past the 14 days as wered the heath unit of t	F3	32			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245218	B. WING	i	05	/11/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 332	the erythromycin area vs the pocked down your lower the ointment alon pocket. At the tim administered the below each eye alower left eyelid be medication read reviewed R75's of the order read to stated she had alounderneath both "below" left eyelic had administered dates of 5/4/17, at 11 R75's MAR and to medication. The administer to the would expect the administered to the physician. RN medication should direct contact with the physician contact with the facility policy dated reviewed 1 are to be administered or certification of the physician	ointment on the upper cheek et that is made by gently pulling eyelid and look up, then apply gently the inside of the lower eyelid he LPN-A stated she had eye medication on the skin and not into the inner lining of the because the label on the didirection change." LPN-A order dated 5/2/17, and verified apply to the left eye. LPN-A opplied the medication to the skin eyes because the MAR read did. R75's MAR identified LPN-A of the eye medication on the side of 5/5, 5/6, 5/8, 5/9 and 5/10 for the ation of Midda (midday). :30 a.m., the DON reviewed the order dated 5/2/17 for the eye DON confirmed the order read to left eye. The DON stated she eye ointment medication to be the left eye only as ordered by J-A at the time stated the did be administered so it comes in	F3	332			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245218	B. WING			05/ ⁻	11/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EM - LAKE CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041)DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD I	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	forehead to steady between the thumb squeeze thin line o into the "pouch." D eye or any surface close eyes slowly a	age 6 . Hold inverted medication tube of and index finger, and fointment (prescribed length) to not let tip of tube touch the country visit to allow for it the ointment over the surface.	F3	32			

F5218026

PRINTED: 06/02/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245218 B. WING 05/09/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **500 WEST GRANT STREET** MAYO CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM - LAKE CITY LAKE CITY, MN 55041 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ON-SITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey. Mayo Clinic Care Center was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES** (K-TAGS) TO: Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or By email to: Marian.Whitney@state.mn.us and (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Electronically Signed

06/02/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		MPLETED
		245218	B. WING		05	/09/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	DEFICIENCY MU-FOLLOWING INF 1. A description of to correct the defice 2. The actual, or possible for comprehent a reoccur. The Mayo Clinic Foriginal built in 19 building and was equal (332) construction addition was built. Type I (332) construction addition was built. Type I (332) construction allow facility was survey. The buildings and the 1 addition construction allow facility was survey. The building is prosystem. The facility has a census of 85 at the The requirement of the re	PRRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE ORMATION: What has been, or will be, done ciency. Proposed, completion date. Proposed, completion	K	918		6/5/17
	Syste	cal Systems - Essential Electric	K	310	,	G/G/11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245218	B. WING		05/09/2017		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041				
(X4) ID PREFIX T A G	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
K 918	Maintenance and The generator or and associated e service within 10 criterion is not me process shall be capability for the Maintenance and transfer switches with NFPA 110. Generator sets an under load 30 minday intervals, and months for 4 confunder load condit simulated cold statransfer of all EE competent personstored energy postored energency power consideration for 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFF This STANDARD Electrical System Maintenance and The generator or	resting other alternate power source quipment is capable of supplying seconds. If the 10-second et during the monthly test, a provided to annually confirm this life safety and critical branches. Itesting of the generator and are performed in accordance or einspected weekly, exercised mutes 12 times a year in 20-40 If exercised once every 36 tinuous hours. Scheduled test ions include a complete art and automatic or manual is loads, and are conducted by mel. Maintenance and testing of wer sources (Type 3 EES) are in NFPA 111. Main and feeder re inspected annually, and a adically exercising the stablished according to uirements. Written records of testing are maintained and EES electrical panels and ed and readily identifiable. It is sibility of damage of the resource is a design new installations. In (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 2A 70) It is not met as evidenced by: ins - Essential Electric System	K 918	K918 Generator will be equipped with a emergency stop button by Ziegler 6/5/17			

PRINTED: 06/02/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245218	B. WING		05/0	09/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	criterion is not me process shall be process. With NFPA 110. Generator sets are under load 30 minday intervals, and months for 4 continuated cold state transfer of all EES competent person stored energy power accordance with Noriccuit breakers are program for period components is estimated and readily available. Circuits are marked Minimizing the power consideration for 16.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFP) Findings Include: On facility tour begon 5-9-2017, based following include: There is no emerging generator for the Include of 110: 5.6.5.2 (2b)	deconds. If the 10-second to during the monthly test, a provided to annually confirm this fe safety and critical branches. Itesting of the generator and are performed in accordance in inspected weekly, exercised utes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 nuous hours. Scheduled test ons include a complete rt and automatic or manual is loads, and are conducted by nel. Maintenance and testing of yer sources (Type 3 EES) are in IFPA 111. Main and feeder in inspected annually, and a dically exercising the tablished according to ulirements. Written records of testing are maintained and EES electrical panels and d and readily identifiable. It is sibility of damage of the source is a design new installations. (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA	K 918	Compliance will be presented to t team when completed.	ne QAPI	

Event ID: 4BMX21

PRINTED: 06/02/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - Main Building 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245218	B. WING	,	05/09/2017		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EM - LAKE CITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION		
K 918	This deficient prac	age 4 and visitors within the facility. tice was confirmed by the ce Director at the time of	K 91				
	NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Container Storage Gas Equipment - Coreater than or equal to a single smoke cylinders available care areas with an or equal to 300 cultions a single smoke cylinders available care areas with an or equal to 300 cultions a single smoke cylinders available care areas with an or equal to 300 cultions a single smoke cylinders available care areas with an or equal to 300 cultions a single smoke cylinder of with the sign incominimum "CAUTIC STORED WITHIN Storage is planned of which they are residued."	are outdoors in an enclosure or interior space of non- or le construction, with door (or at can be secured. Oxidizing ed with flammables, and are mbustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if closed in a cabinet of onstruction having a minimum on rating. It to 300 cubic feet compartment, individual for immediate use in patient aggregate volume of less than bic feet are not required to be sure. Cylinders must be autions as specified in 11.6.2. In go, readable from 5 feet is on of a cylinder storage room, ludes the wording as a DN: OXIDIZING GAS(ES)		3	6/1/17		

PRINTED: 06/02/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245218	B. WING		05/0	09/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MAYO CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM - LAKE CITY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 WEST GRANT STREET LAKE CITY, MN 55041			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 923	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		K 923	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROV		ch acement ccuracy esented	

PRINTED: 06/02/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245218	B. WING		05/09/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MAYO CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM - LAKE CITY				5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST GRANT STREET AKE CITY, MN 55041	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	are marked to avoid in the open are profit 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3. Findings Include: On facility tour betwon 5/9/2017, based revealed that the form (2) two of the Oxygfull and empty cylin This deficient pract the residents, staff compartment. This deficient pract	s established. Empty cylinders d confusion. Cylinders stored tected from weather3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) ween 09:00 AM and 01:00 PM on observation and interview	KS	923			